

No. 21-791

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY H. EDGAR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AVRIL D. HAINES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR JACK GOLDSMITH AND
PROFESSOR OONA A. HATHAWAY AS *AMICI*
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

BENJAMIN HAYES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1192

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The footnote in this Court’s per curiam decision in <i>Snepp</i> has become the foundation of the largest system of prior restraint of speech in U.S. history.....	5
A. At the time of <i>Snepp</i> , prepublication review was a limited regime affecting a small number of CIA and NSA officials.....	5
B. In a footnote in a summary disposition, this Court endorses prepublication review.	6
C. Relying on <i>Snepp</i> ’s footnote, federal agencies build the largest system of prior restraint in U.S. history.	10
II. The prepublication review regimes built on <i>Snepp</i> ’s footnote impede public access to crucial, unclassified information and opinions regarding many of the most important issues facing the country.....	18
III. This Court should grant review now.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bakos v. CIA</i> , No. 18-cv-743, 2019 WL 3752883 (D.D.C. Aug. 8, 2019).....	20
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	3
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	3, 7, 8, 9, 21
<i>United States v. Snepp</i> , 456 F. Supp. 176 (E.D. Va. 1978).....	7
<i>United States v. Snepp</i> , 595 F.2d 926 (4th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
Statutes and Regulations:	
Pub. L. No. 98-164 § 1010, 97 Stat. 1017, 1061 (1983).....	13
45 Fed. Reg. 85,529 (Dec. 29, 1980)	10
48 Fed. Reg. 39,313 (Aug. 30, 1983).....	11, 12

Government Documents:

- Charles A. Briggs, *Inspection Report of the Office of Public Affairs* (1981),
<https://www.justsecurity.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/prb1981.pdf>..... 6, 18, 23
- CIA Agency Regulation 13-10, *Agency Prepublication Review of Certain Material Prepared for Public Dissemination* (June 25, 2011),
<https://s3.documentcloud.org/documents/5767103/AR-13-10-Agency-Prepublication-Review-of-Certain.pdf> 16
- DoD Instruction 5230.09, *Clearance of DoD Information for Public Release* (Jan. 25, 2019),
https://irp.fas.org/doddir/dod/i5230_09.pdf 16
- H.R. 4681, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) 13
- H.R. Rep. 98-578 (1983)..... 13
- National Security Decision Directive 84: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Gov't Affs.*, 98th Cong. (1983) 12
- National Security Decision Directive 84, *Safeguarding National Security Information* (Mar. 11, 1983)
<https://irp.fas.org/offdocs/nsdd/nsdd-84.pdf> 11

NSA/CSS Policy 1-30, *Review of NSA/CSS Information Intended for Public Release* (May 13, 2015), <https://media.defense.gov/2021/Jul/02/2002755744/-1/-1/0/POLICY1-30.PDF> 17

ODNI Instruction 80.04, Rev. 2, *ODNI Pre-Publication Review of Information to be Publicly Released* (Aug. 9, 2016), <https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/instruction8004.pdf> 16

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO/NSIAD-84-134, *Polygraph and Prepublication Review Policies of Federal Agencies* (1984), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/nsiad-84-134.pdf> 12

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-T-NSIAD-88-44, *Classified Information Nondisclosure Agreements: Statement of Louis J. Rodrigues, Assoc. Dir. Nat'l Sec. & Int'l Affs. before the Subcomm. on Legis. & Nat'l Security, H. Comm. on Gov't Operations* (1988), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/t-nsiad-88-44.pdf> 13, 14

Other Authorities:

Kevin Casey, *Till Death Do Us Part: Prepublication Review in the Intelligence Community*, 115 Colum. L. Rev. 417 (2015) 13, 14, 15

- Michael L. Charlson, *The Constitutionality of Expanding Prepublication Review of Government Employees' Speech*, 72 Cal. L. Rev. 962 (1984)..... 11, 12, 13
- Archibald Cox, *Forward: Freedom of Expression in the Burger Court*, 94 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1980) 10
- Brian Fung, *5.1 Million Americans Have Security Clearances. That's More than the Entire Population of Norway*, Wash. Post, Mar. 24, 2014, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-switch/wp/2014/03/24/5-1-million-americans-have-security-clearances-thats-more-than-the-entire-population-of-norway/> 15
- Jack Goldsmith & Oona Hathaway, *More Problems with Prepublication Review*, Lawfare (Dec. 28, 2015), <https://www.lawfareblog.com/more-problems-prepublication-review> 1
- Jack Goldsmith & Oona Hathaway, *The Government's Prepublication Review Process Is Broken*, Wash. Post, Dec. 25, 2015, <http://wapo.st/1YTgg1j> 1

- Jack Goldsmith & Oona Hathaway,
The Scope of the Prepublication Review Problem, And What To Do About It,
 Lawfare (Dec. 30, 2015),
<https://www.lawfareblog.com/scope-prepublication-review-problem-and-what-do-about-it>.2
- Rebecca H., *The “Right to Write” in the Information Age: A Look at Prepublication Review Boards*, 60 *Studies in Intelligence* 15 (Dec. 2016),
<https://www.cia.gov/static/af165f3cbf968afbfa1116cc82caf15b/the-right-to-write.pdf> 20, 23
- Maggie Haberman and Katie Benner,
Trump Administration Sues to Try to Delay Publication of Bolton’s Book,
 N.Y. Times, June 16, 2020,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/16/us/politics/john-bolton-book-publication.html>.....21
- Knight First Amendment Institute,
Interactive Chart: Prepublication Review by Agency and Secrecy Agreement (Aug. 27, 2009),
<https://knightcolumbia.org/content/prepublication-review-by-agency-and-agreement>. 14, 15, 16
- Anthony Lewis, *Abroad At Home: Smith’s Official Secrets*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 17, 1981..... 10

- Jonathan C. Medow, *The First Amendment and the Secrecy State: Snepp v. United States*, 130 U. Pa. L. Rev. 775 (1982) 10
- Christopher Moran and Simon Willmetts, *Secrecy, Censorship, and Beltway Books: The CIA's Publication Review Board*, 24 Int'l J. of Intelligence & Counter Intelligence 239 (Mar. 9, 2011) 20
- Greg Miller, *Panetta Clashed with CIA over Memoir, Tested Agency Review Process*, Wash. Post, Oct. 21, 2014, https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/panetta-clashed-with-cia-over-memoir-tested-agency-review-process/2014/10/21/6e6a733a-5926-11e4-b812-38518ae74c67_story.html 21
- Myths and Realities: CIA Prepublication Review in the Information Age*, 55 Studies in Intelligence 9 (Sept. 2011), https://nsarchive2.gwu.edu/NSAEBB/NSAEBB431/docs/intell_ebb_018.PDF 15
- Diane F. Orentlicher, *Snepp v. United States: The CIA Secrecy Agreement and the First Amendment*, 81 Colum. L. Rev. 662 (1981) 10
- Arthur M. Schlesinger, *The Cycles of American History* (1986) 14

Michael S. Schmidt and Katie Benner,
*Justice Dept. Ends Criminal Inquiry and
Lawsuit on John Bolton’s Book*,
N.Y. Times, June 16, 2021,
[https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/16/us/p
olitics/john-bolton-book-justice-
department.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/16/us/p
olitics/john-bolton-book-justice-
department.html). 22

Michael S. Schmidt and Charlie Savage,
*White House Accused of Improperly
Politicizing Review of John Bolton’s
Book*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 24, 2020,
[https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/23/us/p
olitics/john-bolton-book-review-
process.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/23/us/p
olitics/john-bolton-book-review-
process.html)..... 21, 22
